*
brought to you by .{ CORE

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

provided by Massey Research Online

Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.


https://core.ac.uk/display/148645823?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

IHE
GENETICAL EXAMINATION
oF
'GRASSLANDS ARIKT®
RYEGRASS

Lolium [ (miltiflorum x perenne) x perenne)

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree
of Master of Agricultural Science

in Plant Science.

John Richard Sedcole

1970



ixeface.

"Crosslands Ariki' ryegrass - Lolium [ (multiflorum x perenne) x
perenne] - has been established in New Zealand as a successful
pasture variety.  biie some genetic parameters were determined
Guring its breeding programme, no diallel cross anaiyses have
been performed on "Ariki', It was for this reason tiat this par-
ticular experiment was sugi estad to me.

The inclusion of two treatments arose from & cynical recerk
passed by ¥, Harris, regardirp the failure on the part of plant
breeders to use simlated swards, The experinent wae designed to
determdne the levels of genotype-by-environment interaction in
YAriki ' ryegrass.



~cinowlodgments.

The author wishes to record his aprreciation of peruvdssion
granted by Ir. L. Corkill, Director of "Grasslands Divisiom"”, D.S.I1.R.,
for the use of "Grasslands” facilities.

Acknowledgment is due to Irofessor B. K. Vatkin, and to Mr.
Re Geo Clements, of the Agronomy Dept., Massey University, and to
Dr. P, C. Barclay, of "Gresslands Division", D.5.L.E., for wvalued
assistance in discussion on the design of the experiment and in
interpreting the results; also to Frofessor B, I. layman of the
‘athematics Uept., lassey iiniversity, and to ir, V. G. Thomas, and
Lrs. Ve -ingers of the Applied Mathematics Division, D.S.1.R., for
encouraging help in the design of the experiment and in the
statisical analyses.

Thanks sre alsc due to the technicians in the !lant
Breeding “ection of "Grasslands Division" for assistance with
planting, harvesting and weighing; and to Mrs. C. 5. lanting and
Miss G, Smith for typing the thesis.

Finally, the author wishes to acknovledge the receipt of a
State Services Study Award while at ‘assey University, tius emabling
this work to be presented.



Preface

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Acknowledgments

List of
List of

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Chapter

Figures
Tables

I : Review and Discussion of the Relevant Literature

Mzthods of assessing the sward performance of forage
plant genotypes

Simulated swards

Natural selection within swards and in spaced plant
plots

The diallel cross

IT : Naterials and Methods

The area and the fertiliser used for the experiment
The population

Crossing techniques

Harvesting

FPlant type notes

Statistical analysis

Heritability estimates

JIT : Tables of Results and Analyses of Data

IV : Discussion

General appraisal

Interactions for green weight

Seed production

Green yield and tiller rumber

Vegetative and fertile tiller numbers
Seed production and fertile tiller number
Characteristics of competitive ability

V : Conclusion
Genetic variation
Interactions
Components of yield
Competition

Fage
3

e K i
Vi

vii

10

17
17

Y

18
20
25
25
30

53

&

88
91

96
97

99
99
100
101
101

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont. )

Chapter V (cont. )
Changes in plant type

Limitations of the experiment
Summary
Appendix

Bibliography

102

102
103
105
108

/



F‘ig.

Figo

Fig.

Fig.

Fig.

2.

Se

‘J-I-o
5.

7o

8.

10.

11,

12.

150

U

15-

List of Figures,

Genealogy of the Parents
Flan of the experiment

Flan of the first two spaced plant treatment
replications

Flan of the simulated sward

Netting laid out prior to planting simulated
sward

Close-up of plants growing in simulated sward

Regression lines of green weight (gms) on tiller
number in the spaced plant treatment for the
November harvest

Regression lines of green weight (gms) on tiller
number in the sward treatment for the November
harvest

Regression lines of green weight (gms) on fertile
tiller number in the spaced plant treatment for the
January harvest

Regression lines of green weight (gms) on fertile
tiller number in the sward treatment for the
January harvest

Regression lines of fertile tiller number on
vegetative tiller number measured in November,
Spaced plant treatment

Regression lines of fertile tiller number on
vegetative tiller number measured in November.
Sward treatment.

Regression lines of green weight (gms) on plant
position in the sward for the January harvest

Regression lines of seed weight (gms) on fertile
tiller number for the spaced plant treatment

Regression lines of seed weight (gms) on fertile
tiller number for the sward treatment

Fage:
19
21

22

23

65

67

70

72

75

7
79

81

83



Table
Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

1T

ITI

VI

VII

VIII

XI

XIII

List of Tables.

List of Farents
Enumeration of Lines

Expectations of mean squares for the entire
experiment

Expectations of mean squares for each treatment
considered separately

Expectations of mean squares for the combining
effects

Ixpectations of mean squares for the combining
effects

Average green weight (gms) per plant and rank
for each line for the treatments separately
and together. OSeptember harvest

General analysis of variance for green weight.,
September harvest

Analysis of variance for green weight (gms) in
the spaced plant treatment. September harvest

Analysis of variance for green weight (gms) in
the sward treatment. September harvest

General analysis of variance of the combining
effects for green weight. September harvest

Analysis of variance for the combining effects
for green weight. Spaced plant treatment.
September harvest

Analysis of variance of the combining effects
for pgreen weight. OSward treatment. September
harvest

G.C.A.'s and S.C.A. variances for green weight.
September harvest

S.C.A.'s for each cross for green weight (gms).
Spaced plant treatment. September harvest

S.C.A.'s for each cross for green weight (gms).
Sward treatment. September harvest

Page
17
18

28

28

29

32

36

36

37

27

38

38

39

39



Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

XVII

XVIII

XIX

XXI

XXII

XXIIT

XXVIT

XXVIII

XIX

XXXTI

XXXITI

List of Tables (cont.)

Heritability estimates for green weight. September

harvest

Average green weight (gms) per plant and rank
for each line for the treatments separately
and together. November harvest

General analysis of wvariance for green weight
(gms). November harvest

Analysis of variance for green weight (gms) in
the spaced plant treatment. November harvest

Analysis . of variance for green weight (gms) in
the sward treatment. November harvest

General analysis of variance of the combining
effects for green weight. November harvest

Analysis of variance of the combining effects
for green weight. Spaced plant treatment.
November harvest

Analysis of variance for the combining effects
for green weight. OSward treatment. November

harvest

G.C.A.'s and S.C.,A. variances for green weight.
November harvest

S.C.A.'s of each cross for green weight (gms).
Spaced plant treatment. November harvest

S.C.A.'s of each cross for green weight (gms).
Sward treatment. November harvest

Heritability estimates for green weight.
Novewber harvest

Average green weight (gms) per plant and rank
for each line for the treatments separately
and together. January harvest

General analysis of variance for green weight
(gms). January harvest

Analysis of variance for green weight (gms)
for the spaced plant treatment. January
harvest

Analysis of variance flor green weight (gms)
for the sward treatment. January harvest

General analysis of variance of the combining
effects for green weight. January harvest

Page

39

40

L2

L2

L3

L3

L5

L5

L5

46

L8

48

48

L9

viii



Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

XLIV

XXXVI

XXXVII

XVIIT

XXXIX

XLI

XLII

XLIII

LIV

LV

XLVI

XLVII

XLVIII

XLIX

List of Tables (cont.)

Page
Analysis of variance of the combining effects
f'or green weight. Spaced plant treatment.
January harvest L9
Analysis of variance of the combining effects
for green weight. Sward treatment. Jamary
harvest 50
G.C.A.'s and S.C.A. variances for green weight.
January harvest 50
S.C.A. 's of each cross for green weight (gms).
Spaced plant treatment. January harvest 51
S.C.A.'s of each cross for green weight (gms).
Sward treatment. January harvest 51
Heritability estimates for green weight. January
harvest 51
Average seed production (gms) per plant and rank
for each line for the treatments separately
and together. 52
General analysis of variance for seed production
(gms) 5l
Analysis of variance for seed production in the
spaced plant treatment 54
Analysis of variance for seed production in the
sward treatment 5L
General analysis of variance of the combining i
effects for seed production 55

\

Analysis of variance of the combining abilities
for seed production. Spaced plant treatment 55
Analysis of variance of the combining effects
for seed production. Sward treatment 56
G.C.A.'s and variances of S.C.A. for seed
production 56
S.C.A.'s of each cross for seed production (gms).
Spaced plant treatment 57
S.C.A.'s of each cross for seed production (gms).
Sward treatment 57
Heritability estimates for seed production 57

Date flowering commenced 58



Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

LIIT

LIv

Lv

LVI

LVII

LVIII

LIX

LXTI

LXTITI

LXVII

List of Tables (cont. )

General analysis of variance for day flowering
commenced

Analysis of wvariance for day flowering comm-
enced in the spaced plant treatment

Analysis of variance for day flowering comm-
enced in the sward treatment

General analysis of variance of the combining
effects for day flowering commenced

Analysis of variance of the combining effects
for day flowering commenced. Spaced plant
treatment

Analysis of' variance of the combining effects
for day flowering commenced. Sward treatment

G.C.A.'s and 3.C.A. variances for day flower-
ing commenced

Analysis of variance, and G.C.A.'s for after-
math heading. Spaced plant treatment

Analysis of variance, and G.C.A.'s for leaf-
width. Spaced plant treatment

Analysis of variance, and G.C.A.'s for habit.
Spaced plant treatment

Regression of green weight (gms) on tiller
number (per plant). November harvest.
Spaced plant treatment

Correlation coeff'icients between green weight
and tiller number. November harvest. Spaced
plant treatment

Regression of green weight (gms) on tiller
number (per plant). November harvest.
Sward treatment

Correlation coefficients between green weight
and tiller number. November harvest. Sward
treatment

Average tiller number and average green weight
&gms per plant, and average tiller weight
gms). DNovember harvest

Regression of green weight (gms) on fertile
tiller number (per plant). Spaced plant
treatment. January harvest

58

58

58

59

59

60

61

62

63

6l

66

66

68

69



Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

Table

LXVIII

LXTX

LXIT

LXXIII

LXXTV

LXXVII

LXXVIII

LXXTX

List of Tables (cont).

Correlation coefficients between green weight
and fertile tiller mnumber. Spaced plant
treatment., January harvest

Regression of green weight (gms) on fertile
tiller number (per plant). Sward treat-
ment. January harvest

Correlation coefficients between green weight
and tiller rumber. Sward treatment. January
harvest

Fertile tiller numbers. January harvest

Ratios of fertile tiller mumber (January)
to vegetative tiller number (November)

Regressions of fertile tiller number on
vegetative tiller number measured in November.
Spaced plant treatment

Correlation coefficients between fertile tiller
number and November vegetative tiller number.
Spaced plant treatment

Regressions of fertile tiller number on
November vegetative tiller number. Sward
treatment

Correlation coefficients between fertile tiller
number and November vegetative tiller number.
Sward treatment

Regression coeff'icients of green weight (gms)
on plant position in the sward treatment.
January harvest

Regression of seed production (gms) on fertile
tiller number (per plant). Spaced plant
treatment

Correlation coefficients between seed product-
ion and fertile tiller number. Spaced plant
treatment

Regression of seed production (gms) on fertile
tiller numver (per plant). Sward treatment

Correlation coefficients between seed product-
ion and fertile tiller number. Sward treatment

69

71

71
73

73

T

76

76

78

80

82

82





