Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

THE

GENETICAL EXAMINATION

OF

'GRASSLANDS ARIKI'

RYEGRASS

Lolium [(multiflorum x perenne) x perenne]

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Agricultural Science in Plant Science.

John Richard Sedcole

1970

Preface.

'Grasslands Ariki' ryegrass - Lolium [(multiflorum x perenne) x perenne] - has been established in New Zealand as a successful pasture variety. Thile some genetic parameters were determined during its breeding programme, no diallel cross analyses have been performed on 'Ariki'. It was for this reason that this particular experiment was suggested to me.

The inclusion of two treatments arose from a cynical remark passed by W. Harris, regarding the failure on the part of plant breeders to use simulated swards. The experiment was designed to determine the levels of genotype-by-environment interaction in 'Ariki' ryegrass.

Acknowledgments.

The author wishes to record his appreciation of permission granted by Dr. L. Corkill, Director of "Grasslands Division", D.S.I.R., for the use of "Grasslands" facilities.

Acknowledgment is due to Professor B. R. Watkin, and to Mr. R. G. Clements, of the Agronomy Dept., Massey University, and to Dr. P. C. Barclay, of "Gresslands Division", D.S.I.R., for valued assistance in discussion on the design of the experiment and in interpreting the results; also to Professor B. I. Hayman of the Mathematics Dept., Massey University, and to Mr. V. G. Thomas, and Mrs. W. Singers of the Applied Mathematics Division, D.S.I.R., for encouraging help in the design of the experiment and in the statistical analyses.

Thanks are also due to the technicians in the Flant
Breeding Section of "Grasslands Division" for assistance with
planting, harvesting and weighing; and to Mrs. C. S. lanting and
Miss G. Smith for typing the thesis.

Finally, the author wishes to acknowledge the receipt of a State Services Study Award while at Massey University, thus enabling this work to be presented.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface		Page
Acknowl	edgments	iii
List of	Figures	vi
List of	Tables	vii
Chapter	I : Review and Discussion of the Relevant Literature	1
	Methods of assessing the sward performance of forage plant genotypes	1
	Simulated swards	7
	Natural selection within swards and in spaced plant plots	10
	The diallel cross	11
Chapter	II : Materials and Methods	17
	The area and the fertiliser used for the experiment	17
	The population	. 17
	Crossing techniques	18
	Harvesting	20
	Plant type notes	25
	Statistical analysis	25
	Heritability estimates	30
Chapter	III : Tables of Results and Analyses of Data	33
Chapter	IV : Discussion	84
	General appraisal	84
	Interactions for green weight	84
	Seed production	88
	Green yield and tiller number	91
	Vegetative and fertile tiller numbers	94
	Seed production and fertile tiller number	96
	Characteristics of competitive ability	97
Chapter	V : Conclusion	99
	Genetic variation	99
	Interactions	100
	Components of yield	101
	Competition	101

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

Chapter V (cont.)		Page
Changes in plant type		102
Limitations of the experiment		102
Summary		103
Appendix		105
Bibliography		108

List of Figures.

			Page
Fig.	1.	Genealogy of the Parents	19
Fig.	2.	Plan of the experiment	21
Fig.	3.	Plan of the first two spaced plant treatment replications	22
Fig.	4.	Plan of the simulated sward	23
Fig.	5•	Netting laid out prior to planting simulated sward	24
Fig.	6.	Close-up of plants growing in simulated sward	24
Fig.	7•	Regression lines of green weight (gms) on tiller number in the spaced plant treatment for the November harvest	65
Fig.	8.	Regression lines of green weight (gms) on tiller number in the sward treatment for the November harvest	67
Fig.	9.	Regression lines of green weight (gms) on fertile tiller number in the spaced plant treatment for the January harvest	70
Fig.	10.	Regression lines of green weight (gms) on fertile tiller number in the sward treatment for the January harvest	72
Fig.	11,	Regression lines of fertile tiller number on vegetative tiller number measured in November. Spaced plant treatment	75
Fig.	12.	Regression lines of fertile tiller number on vegetative tiller number measured in November. Sward treatment.	77
Fig.	13.	Regression lines of green weight (gms) on plant position in the sward for the January harvest	79
Fig.	14.	Regression lines of seed weight (gms) on fertile tiller number for the spaced plant treatment	81
Fig.	15.	Regression lines of seed weight (gms) on fertile tiller number for the sward treatment	83

List of Tables.

			Page
Table	I	List of Parents	17
Table	II	Enumeration of Lines	18
Table	III	Expectations of mean squares for the entire experiment	28
Table	IV	Expectations of mean squares for each treatment considered separately	28
Table	V	Expectations of mean squares for the combining effects	29
Table	VI	Expectations of mean squares for the combining effects	32
Table	VII	Average green weight (gms) per plant and rank for each line for the treatments separately and together. September harvest	34
Table	VIII	General analysis of variance for green weight. September harvest	36
Table	IX	Analysis of variance for green weight (gms) in the spaced plant treatment. September harvest	36
Table	х	Analysis of variance for green weight (gms) in the sward treatment. September harvest	36
Table	XI	General analysis of variance of the combining effects for green weight. September harvest	37
Table	XII	Analysis of variance for the combining effects for green weight. Spaced plant treatment. September harvest	37
Table	XIII	Analysis of variance of the combining effects for green weight. Sward treatment. September harvest	38
Table	XIV	G.C.A.'s and S.C.A. variances for green weight. September harvest	38
Table	vx	S.C.A.'s for each cross for green weight (gms). Spaced plant treatment. September harvest	39
Table	XVI	S.C.A.'s for each cross for green weight (gms). Sward treatment. September harvest	39

List of Tables (cont.)

			Page
Table	XVII	Heritability estimates for green weight. September harvest	39
Table	XVIII	Average green weight (gms) per plant and rank for each line for the treatments separately and together. November harvest	40
Table	XIX	General analysis of variance for green weight (gms). November harvest	42
Table	XX	Analysis of variance for green weight (gms) in the spaced plant treatment. November harvest	42
Table	XXI	Analysis of variance for green weight (gms) in the sward treatment. November harvest	42
Table	XXII	General analysis of variance of the combining effects for green weight. November harvest	43
Table	IIIXX	Analysis of variance of the combining effects for green weight. Spaced plant treatment. November harvest	43
Table	XXIV	Analysis of variance for the combining effects for green weight. Sward treatment. November harvest	44
Table	XXV	G.C.A.'s and S.C.A. variances for green weight. November harvest	44
Table	XXVI	S.C.A.'s of each cross for green weight (gms). Spaced plant treatment. November harvest	45
Table	IIVXX	S.C.A.'s of each cross for green weight (gms). Sward treatment. November harvest	45
Table	XXVIII	Heritability estimates for green weight. November harvest	45
Table	XXIX	Average green weight (gms) per plant and rank for each line for the treatments separately and together. January harvest	46
Table	XXX	General analysis of variance for green weight (gms). January harvest	48
Table	XXXI	Analysis of variance for green weight (gms) for the spaced plant treatment. January harvest	48
Table	IIXXX	Analysis of variance for green weight (gms) for the sward treatment. January harvest	48
Table	XXXIII	General analysis of variance of the combining effects for green weight. January harvest	49

List of Tables (cont.)

				Page
Table	XXXIV	Analysis of variance of the combining effects for green weight. Spaced plant treatment. January harvest		49
Table	VXXX	Analysis of variance of the combining effects for green weight. Sward treatment. January harvest		50
Table	IVXXX	G.C.A.'s and S.C.A. variances for green weight. January harvest		50
Table	IIVXXX	S.C.A.'s of each cross for green weight (gms). Spaced plant treatment. January harvest		51
Table	XXXVIII	S.C.A.'s of each cross for green weight (gms). Sward treatment. January harvest		51
Table	XXXXX	Heritability estimates for green weight. January harvest		51
Table	XL	Average seed production (gms) per plant and rank for each line for the treatments separately and together.		52
Table	XLI	General analysis of variance for seed production (gms)		54
Table	XLII	Analysis of variance for seed production in the spaced plant treatment		54
Table	XLIII	Analysis of variance for seed production in the sward treatment		54
Table	XLIV	General analysis of variance of the combining effects for seed production		55
Table	XLV	Analysis of variance of the combining abilities for seed production. Spaced plant treatment		55
Table	XLVI	Analysis of variance of the combining effects for seed production. Sward treatment		56
Table	XLVII	G.C.A.'s and variances of S.C.A. for seed production		56
Table	XLVIII	S.C.A.'s of each cross for seed production (gms). Spaced plant treatment	ï	57
Table	XLIX	S.C.A.'s of each cross for seed production (gms). Sward treatment		57
Table	L	Heritability estimates for seed production		57
Table	LI	Date flowering commenced		58

List of Tables (cont.)

				Page
Table	III	General analysis of variance for day flowering commenced		58
Table	LIII	Analysis of variance for day flowering commenced in the spaced plant treatment		58
Table	LIA	Analysis of variance for day flowering commenced in the sward treatment		58
Table	LA	General analysis of variance of the combining effects for day flowering commenced		59
Table	LVI	Analysis of variance of the combining effects for day flowering commenced. Spaced plant treatment	× ,	59
Table	LVII	Analysis of variance of the combining effects for day flowering commenced. Sward treatment		60
Table	LVIII	G.C.A.'s, and S.C.A. variances for day flowering commenced		60
Table	LIX	Analysis of variance, and G.C.A.'s for aftermath heading. Spaced plant treatment	*	61
Table	LX	Analysis of variance, and G.C.A.'s for leaf- width. Spaced plant treatment		62
Table	TXI	Analysis of variance, and G.C.A.'s for habit. Spaced plant treatment		63
Table	TXII	Regression of green weight (gms) on tiller number (per plant). November harvest. Spaced plant treatment		64
Table	TXIII	Correlation coefficients between green weight and tiller number. November harvest. Spaced plant treatment		64
Table	TXIA	Regression of green weight (gms) on tiller number (per plant). November harvest. Sward treatment	1.	66
Table	TXA	Correlation coefficients between green weight and tiller number. November harvest. Sward treatment		66
Table	TXAI	Average tiller number and average green weight (gms) per plant, and average tiller weight (gms). November harvest		68
Table	TXAII	Regression of green weight (gms) on fertile tiller number (per plant). Spaced plant treatment. January harvest		69

List of Tables (cont).

			1	ag
Table	TXAIII	Correlation coefficients between green weight and fertile tiller number. Spaced plant treatment. January harvest	e:	69
Table	LXIX	Regression of green weight (gms) on fertile tiller number (per plant). Sward treat- ment. January harvest		71
Table	LXX	Correlation coefficients between green weight and tiller number. Sward treatment. January harvest		71
Table	LXXI	Fertile tiller numbers. January harvest		73
Table	LXII	Ratios of fertile tiller number (January) to vegetative tiller number (November)		73
Table	LXXIII	Regressions of fertile tiller number on vegetative tiller number measured in November. Spaced plant treatment		74
Table	TXXIA	Correlation coefficients between fertile tiller number and November vegetative tiller number. Spaced plant treatment		74
Table	TXXA	Regressions of fertile tiller number on November vegetative tiller number. Sward treatment		76
Table	LXXVI	Correlation coefficients between fertile tiller number and November vegetative tiller number. Sward treatment		76
Table	TXXAII	Regression coefficients of green weight (gms) on plant position in the sward treatment. January harvest		78
Table	LXXVIII	Regression of seed production (gms) on fertile tiller number (per plant). Spaced plant treatment	Ä	80
Table	LXXI X	Correlation coefficients between seed product- ion and fertile tiller number. Spaced plant treatment		80
Table	LXXX	Regression of seed production (gms) on fertile tiller number (per plant). Sward treatment		82
Table	TXXXI	Correlation coefficients between seed product- ion and fertile tiller number. Sward treatment		82